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{CASE 1017: Sinclair application for order
iestablishing Dean-Pennsylvanian Pool & wni~ ——————
‘form LO-acre well spacing in said pool.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMNISSION
o
THE STATE OF Nidtw MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF "YHE APPLTCATION OF ) CAUZE NO, I [/ f ‘;ﬁ
SINCLATR O1L 2 GAS CONPANY W0R AM T
ORDER AUTHORIZING ThH DAL COMPLETION FILsD

OF NELLS IN THE DEVONTAN COMMON SOURCEH

OF SUPPLY AND THE PENNSYLVANIAN COMMOMN HEARING SET

SOURCE OF SUPPLY UNDERLYING THE &L NE}
AND SE1 OF SECTION 34, All, OF SECTION 26
AND 35, TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST
AND LOTS 1 THROUGH 8, SECTTON 5 AND LOTS
1, 2, 7 and 8 OF SECTION 6, TONNSHIP

16 SOUTH, RANCE 37 EAST, LA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

— s e Gy e sm wve e e e

Cémes now Sinclair 011 & Gas Company and respectfully shows to
the 011 Conservation Commission as follows, to-wit:

1. That Applicant is the owner of oil and gas leases within
the following described area, to-wit:

East Half of-Northeast Zuarter (EV N&:) and Southeast
quarter (SEL) of Section Thirty-four (34), all of
Section Twenty-six (26) and Thirty-five (35), Town-
ship Fifteen (15) South, Range Thirty-six (36) East,
and Lots One through Eight (1 through 8) of Section
¥jve (5) and Lots One, Two, Seven and Eight El, 2,7
and 8) of Section Six (6), Township Sixteen (16) South,
Range Thirty-seven (37) East, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. That Applicant has heretofore completed its J. P. Dean
Well No, 1, located in the Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter
(SE:X SW%) of Section 35, Township 15 South, Range 36 Bast, at a
total deoth of 13,910 feet; that said well encountered the
Pennsylvanian common source of supply between 11,429 feet and
11,530 feet below the surface and the Devonian common source of
supply between 13,600 feet and 13,725 feet below the surface; that

sald well is capable of producing oil from both of said formations.

3. Applicant further states that the eatire area covered by
this application is underlain by both the Devonian and Penmsylvanian
common source of supoly at the approximate Gepins as those encoun-
tered in its J. P. Dean ¥elld Ko, 1; that it costs aporoximately
Three Hundred Five Thousand Dollars (4305,000,00) te drill and complete
a well to the Devonian comnon source of susoly and equip same for
production; that it costs aoproximately Two Hundred Fifty Thousand

ollars ($250,000,00) to drill a well to the Pennsylvanian common
source of supnply and complete same for production; that one well
can be dually completed to produce 0il from both common sources
of supply at an approximate cost of Three Hundred Thirty-eight
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (:333:2,500,00).

4, That Applicant proposes £to dually complete wells into
said common sources of suwply by using parallel strings of tubing
in each hole, one string of tubinz To sach common source of supply,




and further states that such method of dually completing a well
for two separate common sources of suoply productive of o0il is
mechanically feasible, will result in separate production and
reporting from each common source of sucoly and will not result
in any o0il being left in the ground in elther source of supply
that could be produced by separate wells.

5. That Applicant proposes that any well within the above
described area capable of producing from the Devonian common
source of supply and the Pennsylvanian common source of supply
may be dually completed without the necessity of the operator
thereof appearing before the Commission at a separate hearing
with respect to each such dual completion upon said operator
furnishing to this Commission the following data:

a&. Diagrammatic sketch of dual comprletien installation.

b. An electric log of the subject well or a type elec-
tric log showing clearly thereon the subsurface lo-
cation of the separate reservolrs claimed.

c. Affidavit of packer setting upon form prescribed by
the Commission.

d. Packer leakage test unon form prescribed by the
Commission.

e. Either walver of offset operator or evidence that
notice of such dual completion has been given to
said operators.

PROVIDED that uvon a determination by an operator to dually com-
plete a given well, notice of such shall be given by registered
mail to all offset operators and to the Conservation Commission
and if any offset operator shall, wvithin ten days from the date
of recelpt of said notice, file in writing with the operator giv-
ing sald notice, an objection to such dual compnletion with a copy
of such objection going to the Conservation Commission, or if the
Commission, on its own motion, shall determine that a hearing
should be held, then and in such event the operator desiring to
dually complete the well shall file a separate application with
the Conservation Commission and cause notice thereof to be given
as required by law and thereafter a hearing will bde conducted
with respect to such application., In the event, however, that

no objection is filed by any operator within the time allowed and
the Commission does not determine that & hearing should be held
concerning said proposed dual completion, then the operator de-
siring to dually complete said well as herein set forth may proceed
with such dual completion and furnish fortnwith to the Commission
the data set forth above,

Applicant further proposes that it be provided that any well
dually completed hereunder shall be so equipped that there will
be no commingling of the production from the formations in the well
and the production from each of said formations shall be separate-
ly stored and measured on the lease in such a manner that the vipe
line comnany or purchaser can separately ldentify the syoduction
from each of said formations and scpavately revort the same to the
Conservation Commission.

further, that the operator shall notify the Conservation

Commission of the date of dual completion so that tests may bve
made and allowables figured by tne Commission and that eacn well
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dually completed hereunder shall be opersted in such a mamner that
no detriment or damage will be done to either of sald common sources
of supply or to any other oil, fas or fresh water bearing formation.,

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this matter be set down for
hearing, that notice thereof be given as reocuired by law and that
upon finai hearing this Cummission enter its order permitting the
dual completion of wells in the Devonian formation and the Pennsyl-
vanian formation common'sources of supply.

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY
By

N. J. Harben

icuowan

- Its attorneys
CERTIFICATE

- wmm e Ghm  Ge  AEe  pem map e Gee s

STATE OF OKILAHOM
COUNTY OF TULSA

ss

JAMES H, McGOWAN, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, de-
poses and says:

That on the 23rd day of January, 1956, he mailed a copy of
this application to all parties appearing o7 record to own any
leasencld interest within the area covered hereby.

Further affiant sayeth not.

Subscrived and sworn to before me'this _287¢day of January,

1956.
Olgmos [Rctor

My commission expires: Notary tPublic ¢

%«xuky 30 - (457




STENOTYPE REPORTERS

® CONVENTIONS

® COURT PROCEEDINGS
® DEPOSITIONS

® HEARINGS

DEARNLEY- M;{ ,.fHAI“S ASSGCIATES
! gng f 3 Eomen Moody * Amado Trujillo

Ada Dearnley * Marionna Meier * Juanita God

605 simms suttoinG « 8985 gy - (ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO * Phons 36691
{1 O - 3]
d« 08

@ STATEMENTS
NOTARIES PUBLIC
Member: NSRA, ASA, SWSRA f
May 25, 1956 vy

031 Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Vexico

Attention: Bobby Postlewnite

Dear Bobby:

We have received an order for a copy of the transcript of proceed-
ings of cases No, 1016 & 1017 Consolidated.
Wwe would appreciate your forwarding to us one of vour copies, which
will bhe returned to von as sooen as pessible.

Sincerely vours,

DEARNLEY-MEIER & ASSQOCIATES
Tncorporated

vy !
\n)/o.!




STENOTYPE REPORTERS

® CONVENTIONS
@ COURT PROCEEDINGS
® DEPOSITIONS
® HEARINGS
® STATEMENTS

NOTARIES PUBLIC
Member: NSRA, ASA, SWSRA

DEARNLEY-MEIER. AND ASSOCIATES

Ada Dearnley * Marionna Mcr? 'Juomfa Goddmg . Thumum Moody * Amado Tryjillo

605 SIMMS BUNDING * P.O. Box 1092 ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO ¢ Phone 36691

Nay 9, 1956 .

N ,

2

0il Conservation Comm1851on
P, 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Attention: Bobby Postlewaite
Dear Bobby:

We would appreciate it very much if you would send us a
copy of Cases 1016 and 1017.

Sincerely,
DEARNLEY~-MEIER & ASSOCIATES
Incorporated
/") |
B}' v {7 e Z
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FORL NORR 48X , WEE KD

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

January 30, 1956

New Mexdco 011 Conservation Compission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

In re: Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
for an g¢rder esteblishing the Dean-Penne-
sylvanian Pool in Iea County, New Mexico,
and establishing a uniform lO-acre well
spacing in said pool, Case Nos 1017

Gentlemens

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company, the applicant in the above entitled
case, desires to withdraw its application for an order estaﬁlishing the
Dean-Pennsylvanian Pool in Iea County, New Mexico and establishing a
uniform hOwacre well spacing in said pool and by this letter requests
that the above captioned case be dismissed. » |

A copy of this request has been forwarded to all interested
parties named in the applicatione

Youps very truly,

Dmn.»lon Attorrey

NJH-ms

‘o
s
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

March 20, 1956

Mr, Nat J. Harben
Sinclair 011 & Gas Company
1103 Fair Building

Fort Worth, Texas

Dear 3ir:

We enclose a copy of Order R-757 issued March 1k, 1955, by
the Oil Conservation Coamission in Case 1017, which was heard on

Pebruary 15th.
Vory truly yours,
¥. B. Macey
Secretary - Director

WBM:brp

Encl.




EEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS YON
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF TRE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURFOUSE OF

CONSIDERING:
CASE Ne. 1017

Order No. R-767

THSE APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL
AND GAS COMPANY FOR AN ORDER
CALLING FOR THE CREATION OF THE
DEAN-PENNSYLVAKIAN POOL IN LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, SAID POOL
CONSISTING OF ALL OF SECTION 26,
ALL OF BECTION 38, E/2 OF THR

NE/4 AND THE SE/4 OF SECTION 34,
TOWNBHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST,
NMPM, AND LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,

7 & 8, OF SECTION 5, Lo¥s 1, 2, 7
& 8 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH,
RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO, AND THE ESTABLISHMENT
OF SPRCIAL RULES FOR SAID FOOL
REGARDING THE SPACING AND LOCATION
OF WELLS DRILLED THEREIN.

ORDI'R QF THE COMKISSION

BY TEE COMMISSION:

This cause came on fox hearing at © o'clock a.n,
on February 15, 1986, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the 0il
Conservation Cnnuiasion of Rew MNexzico, haroingfter referred to

as the "Commisegion',

NO¥, om this £ day of March 1856, the Com-
mission, a guorum being present, having considered the testimony
presented and the exhibits received at said hclring and beins

fully advised in ths prenises,
FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having boen given as
required by law, the Comnission has Jurisdiction of this cause
and the subject matier thereof. .

{2) That the origisal application for and the
legal advertisement of Cese No. 1017 called for the creation
of the Dean~Pennsylvanian Poel in loa County, New Mexico, and
the establishmont of pool rules regarding the spacing end loca~
tion of wells in said pool. That applicant, by meana of an
amended application filed February 2, 1956, and a motion pro-
sented at the hearing of Case 10817, moved that that portion of
the original application pexizining to sald pool rules be
dismissed, and that only thax powiion of the application con~
ceyning the creation of the Dean-Pepnsyleanian Pool be considered




Order Ho., R-757

‘the same is hereby created and desigmated as the Dean-Pennsyivaniax

hereinnbove designated.

-2

(3) That there is need for the creation of a new
pool in Lea County, New Mexico, for the production of oil from
the Pennsylvanian formation, said pool to bear the designation
Dean-Pennsylvanian Pool. 8Seid Dean-Pennsylvanian Pool was
discovered by Sinclair Cil and Gas Compary, State 734 Fe. 1,
located in the 8W/4 of the NE/4 of Section 28, Township 15 South,
Range 36 Xast, RMPX. It was completed December 4, 1956. The top
of the perforations ig at 11,580°,

(4) That evidence presented at said hearing iandicatds
that the bhorizontal limitie of said Dean-Pennsylvanian Pool should |
be somewhat different from the borimontal limite of the pool as se

forth in applicant's application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(&) That iks porticn of the amnlication in regard
to the establishment of pool rules for the proposed Dean-Pennsyl-
vanian 0il Pool, be and the same is bereby dismissed.

(b} That a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
clagsilied as an oil pool for Pemnsylvanian production be, and

Pool, consisting of the following described area:

TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST
BW/4 8¥/4 Bection 25,

All Bestion 26;

E/2 XB/4 and SE/4 Section 34;
All Section 36,

NW/4 Ssction 36;

TOWNSHIP 16 SQUTH, RANGE 37 EAST
wots I, L, 3, 4, g, 6, 7 & 8 of Section §;
Lot 1 ot Section 6;

DONR st Sants Fe, New Muxico on the day and year

STATE OF NEW MEXICO _
£1%1, CONSERVATION COMMISSION

[ SRS

JOBEN ¥, SIMMS, Chalrman

5

W. 0, HACEY, M%ber and Secretary




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMIISSION OF THZ STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLIC/ATICHN
OF SINCIAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR

AN, ORDER ESTABLISHING UNIFORM J { H
SPACING OF WELLS COMPLETED IN THE CASE NO. JLroroy
AREA OF SINCIAIR'S WELL NO. 1,

STATE 1EASE NO. 735, ANUD CEZRTAIN ORDER NO.

LANDS ADJACENT THERETO,

)
(
2
PENNSYLVANIAN FORMATION IN THE 2
2
IEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO )

- e cam e M wan e e mne

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company makes this application for an order
establishing uniform spacing of wells in the area of Sinclairts Well Nos
1, State Iease Noe 735, which well is located in the center of the S/l
“of the NE/i, Section 26, Township 15 South, Range 36 BEast, Lea County,
New Mexico, and certain lands adjacent thereto in Lea County, New Mexico,
and in support of said application will show the Cormission as followss

Ts

Sinclair 0il & Sas Company is the -operator of an oil well
recently completed in the Pennsylvanian formation located in the center
of the SW/h of the NE/L of Section 26, Township 15 South, Range 36 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, and that said well was completed through casing
perforations from 11,560 feet to 11,600 feet.

1T,

it appears from the information obtained from the drilling of
the aforesaid well, and other wells in the area, that the Pennsylvanian
formation will probably be preductive of oil under the following
described land:

Township 15 South, Range 36 East
-All of Section 26
‘A1l of Section 35

East 1/2 of NEAi of Section 3l
SE/l of Section 3l

Township 16 South, Range 37 East

~Tote I, 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7 and 8 of Section 5
ILots 1, 2, 7 and 8 of Section 6




the aforesaid area being outlined in red on a plat attached to this
applicatione
_I.T.I-

It i# requested that an order be entered establishing a
uniform spacing of wells in the aforesaid area completed in the
* Penmsy lvanian formation and that wells drilled in said area be required
to be drilled in the center of hOwacre tracts which are substantially
in the form: of a square that is a legal subdivision of the United States
land Surveys or on a govermnéntal quarter quarter section or lot, with
a tolexrance allowance of 200 feet in eny direction from the center of
said 4L O=acre tract when such tolerance is necessary in order to avoid
structures or matural obstructions, except that those wells driiled on
lots containing more than LO acres may be located 660 feet from the
North line of the lots

| IV,

Such spacing of wells as hérein requested will insure orderly
development of said area, protect correlative rights ard prevent possible
waste providing same is developed on a lij0-acre spacing pattern with the
wells to be drilled in the center of said tracts with the tolerance of |

200 feet hereinabove referred to,

Ve
A1l wells drilled or drilling to or through the Pennsylvanian
formetion at the time of the filing of this application vhich are not
in compliance with the spacing herein referred to should ke excepted
from the ordexr herein applied fors

Vie

In order to give interested operators advance notice of this

application, & copy thereof has been mailed to the following:

S




Mapgnolia Petroleum Company
P. Q. Box 727
Kermit, Texas

Humble 0il & Refining Company
P. O. Box 1600
Midland, Texas

Chio Oil Company
Pe¢ 0. Box 552
Midland, Texas

Atlantic Refining Company
P, O. Box 871
Midland, Texas

Gulf 0il Corporation
Pe 0. Box 2167
Hobbs, New Mexico

Tide Water Associated 0il Company

Pe 0. Box 1}4014

Houston, Texas

Cities Service 0il Company
Pe G4 Box 97
Hobbs, New Mexico

who are all of the partiss interested in this application so far as is

known to this applicante

WHEREFORE, Sinclair Qil & Gas Company, the applicant herein,

prays that this Commission set this application for a public hearing and

that notices be issued according to law, and that upon the hearing here-

of that this application be in all things granted,

SINCILAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY

.
7

By‘/

Nat. Jo Hdrbén

A Ll

vfayﬁ A. Webb

Attorneys for applicant,
Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
1103 Fajir Building

Fort YWorth, Texas
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olL COMNSERVATI_N COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

January 3, 1954

Mr. Nat J. Harben
Sinclair 041 & Gas Conmpany
Paip Building

Fort Worth, Texas

~ Dear Sipr;

Your application foir uniform spacing in the Pennsylvanian
formation in the area adjacent to jour No. 1 State 735 Lease was
received in this office this morning,

a hearing prior to the Pebruary 15ty

therefore, we will be unable to set
r hearing prior to that date,

Very truly yours,

#. B, Hacay
Secretary - Director
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SINGLAIR Onn, & Gas CodMeayy

ForrmWorztm ,/ Thexas

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

December 30, 1955

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: 4&pplication of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for
an order establishing uniform spacing of wells
completed in the Pennsylvanian formation in the
area of Sinclairts Vell Nos 1, State 735 lease,
and certain lands adjacent thereto, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Gentlemens

Enclosed are three copies of an application of Sinclaijr 0il &
Gas Company for an order establishing uniform spacing of wells completed
in the Pennsylvanian formation in the area of Sinclair's Well No. 1,
State lease 735, and certain lands adjacent thereto, in Lea County,
New Mexico, It will be greatly appreciated if you will issue the required
notices and set the application for hearinge

Yours very truly,

) oo

Nat., J. Harben,
Division Attorney

NJH~-ms

‘Enclo




